a 6-month hospital-based, retrospective record-based study that was done on pediatric patients 

who were clinically diagnosed with measles in the pediatric department of Maiwand Teaching 

Hospital, Kabul, Afghanistan, from April 2022 to October 2022. 

Study population and sample size  

Five hundred and fifty seven (557) patients, both male and female, are considered the 

study population. 

Data collection method  

An integrated investigation form was used to find the prevalence of measles and 

pneumonia associated with measles among children hospitalized at Maiwand teaching hospital.